



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19035/2025

RENU CHAUDHRY & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shiwashish Dwivedi & Mr. Shrey
Dhingra, Advocates.

versus

MCD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Pulak
Gupta Joshi, Advocates for MCD.
Mr. Santosh Kumar & Mr. Rishabh
Periwal, Advocates for R-2.
Mr. Aditya Swarup, Mr. K.R.
Sasiprabhu, Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Ms.
Kirti Gupta, Mohd. Ilyas & Mr. Arjun
Malik, Advocates for R-4 & 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

24.02.2026

1. Counter affidavit is stated to be filed on behalf of respondents no. 3 and 4.

1.1 However, the same is not on record.

1.2 The delay in filing the said counter affidavit is condoned.

1.3 Counsel shall take steps to have the same placed on record.

2. Counter-affidavits, if any, by the remaining respondents, be filed within two (2) weeks.

3. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 3 and 4 submits that the present writ petition is covered in favour of the respondents in terms of the judgment dated 19th February, 2026 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) 13577/2025 titled as '*Harjit Singh v. Municipal Corporation of Delhi and*



Ors.'.

4. Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks to examine the same.
5. Renotify on 22nd April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026
at